BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of g
CONTI NENTAL LODCGE )

Appear ances:
For Appel | ant: i am G ohne and
ison H Sinpson, of

Certified Public Accountants

For Respondent: A Ben Jacobson
Associ ate Tax Counsel

OPLNLON
This appeal is made pursuant to section 25667 of
t he Revenue and Taxation Code fromthe action of the Franchise
Tax Board on the protest of Continental Lodge against proposed
assessments of additional franchise tax in the anounts of
$1,075.86, $1.,075.86,%1.,827.03, and $1 514.33 for the taxable
years ended March 31 1960 19é1 1962, and 1964, respectively.

Arpellant was incorporated under California |aw on
March 31, 1958. In March 1959 it conpleted construction and
comenced operation of a notel |ocated at the corner of
Filbert Street and Van Ness Avenue in San Francisco, called
t he "Continental Lodge." The notel is a three-story frane
bui | ding constructed on a concrete foundation with netal beam
supports. It contains 235 roons, a restaurant and bar. The
cost basis of'the building itself upon its conpletion in 1959
was approxi mately $650, 000.

M1 of ap eIIant s stock is held by two individuals,
Charl es Schonfel d F percent), and Sidney Schonfeld (32.5
percent). Charles is the re3| ent of appellant, Sidney 1t$
secretary-treasurer, and t e board of directors is conposed

of these two nen and Charles* wife, Hel ga.

-121-



Appeal of Continental Lodge

~The first issue raised by this aPpeaI concerns
t he ﬁroprlety of depreciation deductions clainmed by appel | ant
on the Continental Lodge building.

Section 24349 of the Revenue and Taxation Code
allows as-a depreciation deduction "a reasonable allowance
for the exhaustion, wear and tear (including a reasonable
allowance for obsol escence)--(I) O property used in the
trade or business." The annual allowance for depreciation
IS based in part on an estimate of the property's useful
life; i.e., the period over which the asset may reasonably
be expected to be useful to the taxpayer in its'trade or
business. (Cal. Admn. Code, tit. 18, reg. 24349(a), subd. (2).

In its franchise tax returns for the years on appeal
appel I ant depreciated the notel bU|Id|n? itself by the double
declining bal ance method on.the basis of an estimted useful
life of 25 years. Ot her building components, such as furniture
and equi pnent, heating and lighting systems, neon signs
el evators, and bar equipnent, were depreciated on.the bases
of shorter useful Ilives.

Al though it accepted the shorter useful |ives
estimted by appellant for the notel's conponent parts,
respondent determ ned that the proper estimated useful |ife,
of the motel bujlding itself was 50 years. This determ nation
was based upon figurées contained in Bulletin F of the Internal
Revenue Service (Bulletin F, "Estimated Useful Lives and
Depreci ati on Rates" (Revised, Jan. 1942)), which supplied
the federal authorities with guideline estimtes of useful
lives for various types of depreciable property. FlftY_¥ears
was there stated to be considered a reasonable useful life
for an apartment or hotel building of standard or sound
construction. As a result of respondent's determ nation
50 percent of the building depreciation deductions clained
by-appel | ant were disall owed.

~ Appellant contends that it reasonably conputed
depreciation on the notel building on the basis of a 25-year
useful life because: (1) The Contiinental Lodge is |ocated
in a rapidly developing area; (2) It occupies the |argest
single piece of proRgrty (about one-third of a city block)
on Its side of Van Ness Avenue, and that property 1s zoned
for a building of any height; (3) In 25 years or |less the
Continental Lodge will no longer be a first-rate notel
because of changes which w |l occur in architectural styles
and the facilities offered by notels, and it will then be
more economcal to erect a taller and nore nodern office or
apartnent building than to continue to operate the notel.
Appel | ant al so states that it understands the notel site is

-122-



Appeal of Continental Lodge

a 'potential freeway route. |n support of its contentions

appel lant submtted letters from two San Francisco banks,

both of which indicate that notel and ot her special - purpose

Froperty | oans by those banks were generally limted to a
o-year maturity..

. As under federal law, the taxing authority's
determ nation as to the proper depreciation allowance
carries wth it a presunption of correctness and the burden
of showing the determnation to be incorrect is on the
taxpayer. (Hotel De Soto Co., T.C. Meno., Dkt. No. 3215,

ril” 25 19457 Appeal of Frank Mratti, Inc., Cal. St. Bd,
of Equal., July 23, 1953, Appeal of Address Unknown, Inc.,
Cal . St. Bd. of Equal., Miy 5, 1953.)Tn the instant case
the bul k of the evidence introduced by appellant consists
of aPpeIIant's own unsupported statements of its contentions.
The letters from two San Francisco banks do not prove
respondent's determnation incorrect, for the conclusions
stated in those letters reflect bank ]end|n? Poly0|es rat her
than any true appraisal of the economc useful life of the

mot el

In addition, appellant's position rests entirely
on events which may happen and circunstances which may exi st
at some future indefinite time. The obsol escence which
appel l ant predicts is sonmething more than normal obsol escence,
and the likelihood that it will occur nust be shown to be nore
than a nere probability. (Lassen Lunmber & Box Co. v. RLair,
27 F.2d 17.) I n our opinion appelTant has failed to introduce
evi dence sufficient to overturn respondent's determ nation as
to the appropriate estimated useful |ife of the motel building.

_ The second issue raised by this appeal is whether
certain autonobile, travel and business pronotion expenses
pai d by appellant were Broperly deduct ed by aﬁpellant as
ordinary and necessary businesS expenses of the corporation

Charles and Sidney Schonfeld reside about 15 mles
fromthe motel. During the years on appeal there was |inited
of fice space at the notel and therefore the Schonfelds both
did some work at home. Each used an autonobile owned by
aPPeIIant to drive back and forth fromhis hone to the notel
al though both nen also had automobiles of their own. The
annual m|eage put on each car owned by appellant was apFFOXI-
mately 18,000 mles, and appellant estimates that one half of
that amount, or about 9,000 mles per car, was attributable
to trips between residences and the motel. In its returns
for the years in question appellant claimed expense deductions

i ch included paynents made for parkln%, as, oil and repairs
to the two autonobiles driven by the Schontel ds, and depreci a-
tion on those cars.

-123-



Appeal of Continental Lodge

_ Appel | ant al so deducted anounts designated as busi ness
promotion expenses. This category of expenses allegedly included
mnor petty cash expenditures, neals consuned by englo ees. of
the motel,” and monthly anounts ranging from $50 'to $100 which
t he manager of the |odge was authorized to spend on favors to
guests, such as flowers, meals, and drinks.

_ Anot her clai med expense item designated as guest
Parkln expense, was_for amounts paid to a service station near
he notel for the privilege of parking notel customers' cars at
the station when. the motel parking lot was filled.

I n each year on appeal respondent disallowed approxi-
mately 75 percent of the expense deductions claimed for
depreciation, travel, auto maintenance, guest.Parking and busj ness
promotion on the ground that appellant had failed to substantiate
the expenditures as ordinary and necessary business expenses.
Respondent treated the disallowed amounts as nondeductible
distributions of corporate earnings to the stockhol ders.

~In September 1960 Charles Schonfeld and his wife, Helga,
made a trip to Europe. Appellant contends that their main purpose
in naking the trip was to personally inspect Gernman |inens for
possi bl e purchase for use in the motel. Utimtely they decided
that the purchases woul d be uneconom cal by the tine shipping
costs and duties were paid. While in Berlin they also attended
a convention of manufacturers of hotel supplies. Their trip
| asted three weeks, and appellant estimtes that M. and
Ms.. Charles Schonfeld spent ten days of that time on notel
business. The total cost of the trip was approximately $5, 000,
and of that amount appellant deducted $2, 233 éttua travel fares
of husband and wife and |iving expenses of $25 per day for twenty
days). Respondent disallowed the entire deduction on the ground
that the trlﬁ was primarily for the personal benefit of Charles
and Hel ga Schonfeld and that the cost of the trip was thus not
an ordinary and necessary expense of appellant's business.

_ On several earlier occasions this board has been faced
with the probl emof determning whether expenses incurred by a

st ockhol der of a cIoseIY hel d corBoratlon and paid by the
corporation were properly deductible by the corporation as ordinary
and necessary business expenses, or whether those disbursenents
constituted distributions for the personal benefit of the stock-
hol ders and were thus in the nature of nondeductible dividends

t axabl e as inconme to the stockhol ders. (Appeal of Simpson's, Inc.,
Cal. St. Bd. of Equal;, Feb. 3, 1965; Appeal O0f A. K. ThanoS Co.,
Cal. St. Ed. of Equal., Nov. 13, 1962; Appeal of Nafional
Envelope Corp Cal. St. Bd. of Equal., Nov. 7, 1961.7 AS in
those decision;, appellant has failed to produce evidence which
justifies any change in respondent's determnation

-124-



Appeal of Continental Lodge

The expenses incurred by the Schonfelds in driving back
and forth fromtheir homes to the notel were clearly of a persona
nature, notw thstanding appellant's allegation that each stock-
holder did work in his own hone. (See Larry N. Kutchinski
T.C. Mermo., Dkt. No. 5680-63, March 1, 1965.) Though 1t may be
that the autonobiles owned by the corporation were used for
busi ness gurposes to sone extent, there is nothing in the record
that establishes that that business use was nore than 25 percent
of the total use. The record simlarly is lacking in specific
evidence as to the anounts allegedly spent for pronotional
pur poses.

Ve al so agree with respondent that appellant has failed
to show that the European trlf taken by Charles and
Hel ga Schonfeld in Septenber 1960 was anything other than a
vacation for the Schonfelds during which mnor and-incidental
business matters were tended to.

~ Anot her question which was originally raised by this
appeal , involving the dedUCthlllt% by appel | ant of amounts paid
to its shareholders to reinburse themfor their uninsured nedical
expenses, was conceded by appellant prior to the hearing, and
Is therefore no longer in issue.

ORDER
Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of

the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
t herefor,

-125-



Appeal of Continental Lodge

| T | S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant
to section 25667 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the
action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of Continental
Lodge agai nst proposed assessnents' of additional franchise tax
in the anobunts of $1,075.86, $1,075.86, $1,827.03, and $1,514.33
for the taxable years ended I\/arch 31, 1960 1961, 1962, and 1964,
respectively, be and the same is hereby sustained.

Done at Sacramento,California, this 10th day
of , 1967, by the State Board of Equalization.
May
, , Chai rman
// /(«/(Lx 72 ~ ., Menber

}4‘%}’424 Z/b Xﬁkz,A , Menber
/(Q%f/(//CZ/J {/6—7 , Menber

, Menber
ATTEST: %’7 Secretary

-126-



